

In the Court of the Special Judge-cum-Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Pre : Sri Sudhir Kumar (UID Code-WB00589), Special Judge-cum-Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna.

Ref : Sessions (Special) Case No. 07 of 2024 (CIS- 07 of 2024)

State Vs. Accused 1) Asif Mallick S/O. Anowar Mallick, 2) Amirul Mallick S/o. Anowar Mallick and 3) Masud Mallick S/o. Anowar Mallick --- all of Hatsimla Muslimpara, P.S. Nadanghat, District Purba Bardhaman (Arising out of Nadanghat P.S. Case No. 129 of 2024 dated 27.02.2024 u/s. 10/12 of POCSO Act)

Order No. 03 dated 05.03.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition in respect of all three accused persons. Charge sheet has been received by this Court today. Let the same be kept with record.

CD has been produced today. Ld. Advocate for the accused as well as Ld. PP in charge are present.

One bail petition is filed by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

Bail petition is moved by the Ld. Advocate for the accused by submitting that the accused has been detaining in custody since 28/02/2024 and charge sheet has been submitted in this case. So he prays for bail in any condition.

Ld. PP prays for passing necessary order as C.S. has been submitted.

Perused the record and the CD. It appears that charge sheet has been submitted in this case u/s. 10/12 of POCSO Act. Accused has been in custody for 06 days. Considering these aspects and also the nature of offence, I think that the bail prayer of the accused should be considered and allowed. Accordingly prayer for bail is allowed. CD be returned.

As such all the three accused persons, namely, **1) Asif Mallick, 2) Amirul Mallick and 3) Masud Mallick** may find bail of Rs.3,000/- each with two sureties of Rs.1,500/- each to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Kalna i.d to J/C.

If on bail, to date **(11-03-2024)** for appearance and supply of copy.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Dict. & corr.)

Sd/-Sudhir Kumar
Spl Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna

Sd/-Sudhir Kumar
Spl Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna

Memo No.....Dated,Kalna, the 05th day of March, 2024.

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Sd/-

Spl Judge (Pocso Act),Kalna